Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Sensitivity

Our use of derivative Ñnancial instruments is limited to forward foreign exchange contracts. At
January 31, 2005, the notional value of all of our open forward foreign exchange contracts was $9.1 million
related to transactions denominated in various currencies, but predominantly in U.S. dollars, euros and British
pounds sterling. These contracts are generally entered into at the time the foreign currency exposure is
incurred and do not exceed 60 days.

The following tables provide comparable information about our non-functional currency components of
balance sheet items by currency, and present such information in U.S. dollar equivalents at January 31, 2005
and 2004. These tables summarize information on transactions that are sensitive to foreign currency exchange
rates, including non-functional currency denominated receivables and payables. The net amount that is
exposed in foreign currency is then subjected to a 10% change in the value of the functional currency versus
the non-functional currency.

Non-functional currency exposure in U.S. dollar equivalents is as follows (in thousands):

Foreign Exchange
Gain/(Loss)

if Functional CurrencyNet
Exposure Appreciates Depreciates

Non-Functional Currency Assets Liabilities Long/(Short) by 10% by 10%

At January 31, 2005:

U.S. dollarsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $13,639 $ 9,306 $ 4,333 $ 433 $(433)

EuroÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,404 3,050 (1,646) (165) 165

British pounds sterlingÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,863 2,154 709 71 (71)

Hong Kong dollarsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 78 1,091 (1,013) (101) 101

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,391 2,005 (614) (61) 61

Total ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $19,375 $17,606 $ 1,769 $ 177 $(177)

At January 31, 2004:

U.S. dollarsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $10,970 $ 6,646 $ 4,324 $ 432 $(432)

EuroÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 833 3,151 (2,318) (232) 232

British pounds sterlingÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,913 3,925 (12) (1) 1

Hong Kong dollarsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32 357 (325) (33) 33

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,431 1,975 (544) (54) 54

Total ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $17,179 $16,054 $ 1,125 $ 112 $(112)

45

Qualitative Information about Market Risk

Foreign Exchange Risk

The nature of our operations necessitates dealing in many foreign currencies. Our results are subject to
Öuctuations due to changes in exchange rates. We attempt to limit our exposure to changing foreign exchange
rates through both operational and Ñnancial market actions. We provide services to customers in locations
throughout the world and, as a result, operate with many currencies including the key currencies of North
America, Latin America, Africa, Asia PaciÑc and Europe.

Our short-term exposures to Öuctuating foreign currency exchange rates are related primarily to